
 
STATE OF ALABAMA 

 
 

STATEWIDE  
CAPITAL ASSETS  

PLAN 
 
 

 
 

FY2009-2014 
 
 
 

 
Bob Riley 
Governor 

 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
I. FY09 Capital Assets General Fund Analysis.................................................1-2 
II. Functions of Government ......................................................................................3 
III. Economic Development and Transportation....................................................4 

Agriculture and Industries......................................................................................5 
Transportation, Dept. of ........................................................................................6 
Industrial Relations, Dept. of................................................................................7 
Economic and Community Affairs, Dept. of ................................................8-9 
Farmer’s Market Authority ................................................................................. 10 
Agriculture Center Board .................................................................................... 11 

IV. Education and Culture......................................................................................... 12 
Archives and History............................................................................................ 13 
St. Stephens Historical Commission ................................................................ 14 
Educational Television Commission ......................................................... 15-16 
Historical Commission................................................................................. 17-18 
Space Science Exhibit Commission .................................................................. 19 

V. General Government ............................................................................................ 20 
Finance, Dept. of.............................................................................................21-24 
Revenue, Dept. of ................................................................................................. 25 
Retirement Systems .............................................................................................. 26 
Adjustment, Board of ........................................................................................... 27 
Legislative Fiscal Office....................................................................................... 28 
Supercomputer Authority ................................................................................... 29 
State Employees Insurance Board...................................................................... 30 

VI. Health and Human Services ............................................................................... 31 
Public Health ......................................................................................................... 32 
Human Resources, Dept. of ............................................................................... 33 
Veterans Affairs, Dept. of.............................................................................34-35 
Senior Services, Dept. of...................................................................................... 36 
Medicaid Agency................................................................................................... 37 
Health Planning and Development Agency .................................................... 38 
Governor’s Office on Disability ........................................................................ 39 
Rehabilitation Services, Dept. of ....................................................................... 40 

VII. Licenses and Regulation ...................................................................................... 41 
Banking Department............................................................................................. 42 
Public Service Commission................................................................................. 43 
Insurance Department.......................................................................................... 44 
Plumbers and Gasfitters Examining Board...................................................... 45 
Engineers and Land Surveyors, Board for Licensure .................................... 46 

i.



Nursing Home Administrators, Board of Examiners ................................... 47 
Home Builders Licensure Board ........................................................................ 48 

VIII. Natural Resources and Environment ............................................................... 49 
Conservation and Natural Resources, Dept. of .......................................50-52 
Forestry Commission ........................................................................................... 53 
Oil and Gas Board ................................................................................................ 54 
Geological Survey.................................................................................................. 55 
Environmental Management, Dept. of............................................................. 56 
Forever Wild Land Trust, Board of ................................................................. 57 

IX. Protection of Persons and Property.................................................................. 58 
Corrections, Dept. of .....................................................................................59-60 
Military Department ............................................................................................ 61 
Public Safety, Dept. of...................................................................................62-63 
Youth Services, Dept. of ..................................................................................... 64 
Pardons and Paroles, Board of .....................................................................65-66 
Forensic Sciences, Department of ...............................................................67-69 
Crime Victims Compensation Commission ................................................... 70 

X. Capital Assets Glossary..................................................................................71-72 
XI. Executive Planning Office Contact Information ........................................... 73 
XII. Index...................................................................................................................74-76 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ii.



I. 
FY2009-2014 CAPITAL ASSETS  
GENERAL FUND ANALYSIS 

 
 
 
 

FY09 Capital Assets Total GF Requested by Function of Government

Education and Culture, 
$1,724,125, 2%

General Government, 
$1,872,373, 2%

Health and Human Services, 
$13,179,774, 17%

Natural Resources and 
Environment, $1,303,000, 2%

Protection of Persons and 
Property, $49,794,867, 65%

Economic Development and 
Transportation, $9,554,000, 

12%

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1



Top Fifteen Largest General Fund Requests: 
 

Agency Project Description  FY Project 
Began 

Project  
Type 

Status 
Of Project 

GF 
Request 

1 Forensic 
Sciences 

Phase II of the Hoover Laboratory (Morgue and 
Implied Consent Unit) needs to be completed in 
order to consolidate death investigation services for 
north Alabama at Hoover, allowing us to attract 
qualified Forensic Pathologists.  

FY07 Equipment 
(non-IT) 

Continuing $10,000,000 

3 Agriculture 
Center Board 

Construct 215' x 450' equine exhibit building and 
renovate W. O. Crawford Arena. 

FY09 New 
Construction 

New $5,000,000 

2 Veterans 
Affairs 

Construct a fourth state veteran’s home to help 
meet the needs of more veterans. 

FY08 New 
Construction 

Continuing $4,718,859 

5 Corrections Expand medical facilities at Limestone 
Correctional Facility and Ventress C.F and 
replacement of Childersburg C.B.F. temporary 
housing with permanent housing 

FY09 New 
Construction 

New $3,303,000 

4 Human 
Resources 

State Automated Child Welfare System 
(SACWIS). Alabama has named their project 
"FACTS". 

FY05 IT Continuing $3,240,002 

6 Pardons and 
Paroles 

Build a multi-purpose building at L.I.F.E. Tech in 
Thomasville. This is a 300-bed residential facility 
for males. The campus has no assembly area. 
Building would be used for assemblies, program 
graduations, orientation, and games. 

FY09 New 
Construction 

New $3,000,000 

7 Forensic 
Sciences 

The Auburn Laboratory/Headquarters building 
was constructed in 1961. This facility is not 
designed for the computer age and the HVAC 
systems are obsolete. Replacement of the HVAC 
alone will cost more than $500,000. The building 
is 50 years old and in dire need of repairs. The 
headquarters staff has increased beyond the 
building's office capacity. This project would bring 
Auburn Laboratory/Headquarters facility up to 
date both in office capacity and technology. 

FY08 New 
Construction 

Recurring $3,000,000 

8 Pardons and 
Paroles 

Construct dorm at new Technical Violators Center FY09 New 
Construction 

New $2,645,000 

9 Farmer’s 
Market 
Authority 

New Construction on Public Market FY09 New 
Construction 

New $2,500,000 

10 Forensic 
Sciences 

The Mobile Laboratory needs additional 
laboratory space to accommodate personnel and 
case load increases. 

FY09 Improvements Recurring $2,000,000 

11 Corrections Improvements required for ADA compliance FY09 Improvements New $2,000,000 
12  Corrections Upgrade and replacement of fire alarms at various 

locations 
FY09 Improvements New $2,000,000 

13 Pardons and 
Paroles 

We would like to make Mental Health/Mental 
Retardation an offer to purchase the campus we 
use in Wetumpka for L.I.F.E. Tech. We currently 
use most of the buildings and grounds and 
maintain the entire facility. 

FY09 Acquisition of 
Land and/or 
buildings 

New $2,000,000 

14 Human 
Resources 

IT Hardware Replacement Plan. Cost estimated 
through FY 2020. 

FY08 IT Recurring $1,992,720 

15 Human 
Resources 

Information Technology Infrastructure Upgrade FY07 IT Continuing $1,872,000 

 

2



II.  
FUNCTIONS OF GOVERNMENT 

 
 State Government is responsible for many functions for the benefit of its citizens. These major
functions may be categorized according to the primary mission or purpose of the state agency or 
institution. The proposed functional areas are listed below. Click on a function name to see a list
of agencies that serve to meet these responsibilities. 

 
Economic Development and Transportation 
 
Providing resources and infrastructure directed at developing the state’s economy and promoting
the marketing of Alabama products, services and workforce and regulating economic activities
related to development. 
 
Education and Culture 
 
Promoting access to quality education from early childhood through post graduate studies
including targeted support of fine arts, and math and science through schools, libraries, educational
television; and enhancing of the quality of life by supporting diverse, rich artistic resources and
preserving historic records, artifacts and places. 
 
General Government 
 
Providing administrative and support services for the legislative and executive branches of state
government including financial management, personnel management, information technology, and
enforcement of management and ethical standards and election laws. 
 
Health and Human Services 
 
Providing social services and health related services to all citizens. 
 
Licenses and Regulation 
 
Enforcing standards of practice for a wide variety of professions and businesses for the protection
of all citizens. 
 
Natural Resources and Environment 
 
Preserving and conserving the natural resources and the environment of the state for its long term
future. 
 
Protection of Persons and Property 
 
Providing judicial services through courts and other legal entities, law enforcement and
correctional services including information management and crime victim response, and planning,
preparing and responding to natural or manmade disasters.  
 

3



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

III. Economic Development and 
Transportation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 2 3 IT Annual IT equipment 
replacement policy to replace 
one fifth of IT units for 
employees each year.  
Approximately 50 IT units 
annually.

No $75,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $395,000.00

Recurring 09 1 3 TE Annual vehicle replacement 
policy to vehicles one fifth of 
the vehicle fleet each year.  

Approximately 40 vehicles 
will be replaced annually.

No $600,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $3,000,000.00

Agency Total: $675,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $675,000.00 $675,000.00 $3,395,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

001 Agriculture and Industries, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

5



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 4 6 IM Various Building 
Construction and 
Improvement Projects

No $0.00 $0.00 $12,000,000.00 $12,000,000.00 $0.00 $12,000,000.00

Recurring 09 5 6 IT Various Pieces of New and 
Replacement IT Equipment

No $0.00 $0.00 $3,500,000.00 $3,500,000.00 $0.00 $3,500,000.00

Recurring 09 6 6 EQ Various Pieces of 
Engineering, Maintenance, 
and Office Equipment

No $0.00 $0.00 $7,500,000.00 $7,500,000.00 $0.00 $7,500,000.00

New 09 3 3 IM Various General Aviation 
Construction and 
Improvement Projects

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $30,000,000.00 $30,000,000.00 $0.00 $30,000,000.00

Recurring 09 1 3 NC Various transportation 
infrastructure construction 
and improvement projects

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $412,100,451.00 $412,100,451.00 $0.00 $412,100,451.00

New 09 2 3 NC Various Industrial Access 
Improvement and Assistance 
Projects

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $12,000,000.00 $12,000,000.00 $0.00 $12,000,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $477,100,451.00 $477,100,451.00 $0.00 $477,100,451.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

012 Transportation, Alabama Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

6



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 3 3 IT PC Replacement No $0.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00

Recurring 09 4 3 EQ Facilities/Office Maintenance 
and Upgrades

No $0.00 $0.00 $49,000.00 $49,000.00 $0.00 $49,000.00

Recurring 09 2 5 EQ Various Equipment Items 
Replacement

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 $4,500.00

Recurring 09 1 5 TE Transportation Equipment 
Replacement

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $50,304.00 $50,304.00 $0.00 $50,304.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $156,804.00 $156,804.00 $0.00 $156,804.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

013 Industrial Relations, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

7



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 13 2 5 TE To purchase transportation 
equipment.

No $74,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00

Continuing 09 3 5 EQ To purchase non-IT 
equipment

No $37,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Continuing 11 2 5 TE To purchase vehicles for 
departmental use.

No $74,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00

Continuing 12 2 5 TE To purchase transportation 
equipment.

No $111,000.00 $0.00 $39,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Continuing 10 3 5 EQ To purchase non-IT 
equipment

No $37,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Continuing 11 1 5 IT To purchase computers, 
laptops, printers and other IT 
related equipment.

No $111,000.00 $0.00 $39,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Continuing 10 1 5 IT To replace obsolete 
computers, laptops, printers, 
and other IT related 
equipment.

No $111,000.00 $0.00 $39,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Continuing 09 1 2 IT Replace obsolete computers, 
laptops, and printers.

No $148,000.00 $0.00 $52,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

Continuing 12 1 5 IT To replace computers, 
laptops, printers, and other IT 
equipment.

No $111,000.00 $0.00 $39,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Continuing 10 2 5 TE To replace high mileage 
vehicles

No $74,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00

Continuing 09 2 5 TE Replace high mileage 
vehicles

No $50,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $150,000.00 ($9,000.00) $150,000.00

Continuing 13 1 5 IT To purchase IT equipment. No $111,000.00 $0.00 $39,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

066 Economic and Community Affairs, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

8



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Continuing 12 3 5 EQ To purchase non-IT 
equipment.

No $37,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Continuing 13 3 5 EQ To purchase non-IT 
equipment.

No $37,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Continuing 11 3 5 EQ To purchase non-IT 
equipment.

No $37,000.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Agency Total: $1,160,000.00 $0.00 $490,000.00 $1,650,000.00 ($9,000.00) $1,650,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

9



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 1 3 NC PUBLIC MARKET Yes $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00

Agency Total: $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

313 Farmers' Market AuthorityAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

10

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 6 2 TE (2) Maintenance type work 
trucks from State Surplus

Yes $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

New 09 5 2 EQ 4 in 1 3PT Hitch 8FT Arena 
Tool

Yes $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

New 09 7 2 EQ Push mowers, Trimmers and 
Blowers

Yes $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

New 09 9 2 NC Construct 215' x 450' equine 
exhibit building and renovate 
W. O. Crawford Arena.

Yes $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00

New 09 8 2 IT (2)Computers No $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

New 09 2 2 EQ 72" Rotary Outfront Mower Yes $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00

New 09 1 2 EQ (2) Commercial Floor 
Scrubbers

Yes $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

New 09 4 2 TE 8000# Rough Terrain Forklift Yes $48,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,500.00 $48,500.00 $48,500.00

New 09 3 2 TE 65 HP Tractor 4 WD 
w/Loader

Yes $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

Agency Total: $5,158,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,158,000.00 $5,158,000.00 $5,158,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

341

037
9

LIVESTOCK COLISEUM

Agriculture Center BoardAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

11

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



 
 
 
 
 
 

IV. Education and Culture 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 3 1 IT Purchase new computer 
equipment to implement 
Alabama History Education 
Initiative.

Yes $0.00 $64,300.00 $0.00 $64,300.00 $0.00 $64,300.00

Recurring 09 4 6 IT Replacing 1/4 of 
Department's computers 
each year.

No $7,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $83,000.00

New 09 2 5 IM Renovations to original 
building and east wing to 
include electrical upgrades, 
new HVAC, new restrooms, 
and new classrooms.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $10,000,000.00 $10,000,000.00 $0.00 $10,000,000.00

Continuing 02 1 1 IM Design and Fabrication of 
new Museum of Alabama 
History on the second floor of 
the Archives and History 
building.

Yes $0.00 $4,000,000.0
0

$4,000,000.00 $8,000,000.00 $20,000.00 $10,000,000.00

Agency Total: $7,000.00 $4,072,300.0
0

$14,000,000.00 $18,079,300.00 $20,000.00 $20,147,300.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

023 Archives and History, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

13



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 1 3 IM Resurface and repair road 
into and throughout the St. 
Stephens Historical Park.

Yes $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

New 09 2 3 NC River front docking facilities Yes $80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00

New 08 1 3 NC Enlarge camping and 
horseback riding facilities by 
expanding the riding trails, 
adding additional stalls, 
building 20 new RV sites with 
associated sewage and 
water.

Yes $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

Agency Total: $220,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220,000.00 $220,000.00 $220,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

051

001
8

ST. STEPHENS HISTORICAL COMMIS

General Fund-Direct DisbursementsAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

14



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 7 2 EQ Purchase an uninterruptible 
power system for the Dozier 
transmitter site - WDIQ

Yes $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Recurring 09 6 2 IT Routine yearly replacement 
of computers and production 
equipment at WLRH-FM in 
Huntsville.

No $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $3,500.00

New 09 5 1 IT Replace server for Allegiance 
system.

No $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Recurring 09 2 1 IT Replace 25-30 desk-top and 
lap-top computers and 
servers annually out of an 
inventory of 201 of such 
equipment used for business, 
administrative, production 
and transmission purposes.

No $0.00 $26,250.00 $0.00 $26,250.00 $0.00 $26,250.00

New 09 1 2 EQ Purchase new transmitter, 
antenna and generator for 
WLRH-FM radio to meet the 
FCC digital standards for 
radio.

No $0.00 $228,000.00 $0.00 $228,000.00 $0.00 $228,000.00

New 09 4 1 IT Two (2) internet filtering 
appliances

No $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $1,000.00 $26,000.00

Recurring 09 3 1 TE Replace three agency 
vehicles per year out of a 
fleet of 16 in order to avoid 
costly repairs of old vehicles 
and leave employees 
stranded due to break-
downs.

No $0.00 $78,750.00 $0.00 $78,750.00 $0.00 $78,750.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

301 Educational Television CommissionAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

15



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

New 09 9 1 TE Purchase a vehicle to be 
used for new Education 
personnel to produce 
learning concepts associated 
with goal #1.

Yes $0.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00 $0.00 $26,000.00

New 09 10 1 EQ Perform engineering studies, 
design, purchase and install 
equipment to implement a 
statewide datacast network 
associated with goal #4.

Yes $0.00 $9,883,776.0
0

$0.00 $9,883,776.00 $187,248.00 $10,071,024.00

New 09 8 1 EQ Purchase final-cut edit 
system, HD camera and a 
record/playback deck for 
producing educational 
learning concepts associated 
with goal #1.

Yes $0.00 $74,400.00 $0.00 $74,400.00 $0.00 $74,400.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $10,501,676.
00

$0.00 $10,501,676.00 $188,248.00 $10,689,924.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

16



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 99 5 5 IM Preserve Fendall Hall historic 
site // FY2009 - Replace 
wood shingle roof, 
repair/replace exterior wood, 
paint exterior, repair interior 
plaster and repaint at hall & 
stair

Yes $417,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $417,000.00 $0.00 $902,587.00

Continuing 00 2 5 IM Preserve Gaineswood 
historic site // FY2009 - 
Restore kitchen and office 
outbuildings

Yes $350,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $0.00 $1,713,912.00

Continuing 99 1 5 IM Preserve Pond Spring, the 
General Joe Wheeler Home 
historic site // FY2009 - 
Phase II design preservation 
project, repair and replace 
mechanical systems; phase 
III repair/replace exterior 
(wood) componenets, 
remove lead paint, paint two 
main houses

Yes $325,500.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 $725,500.00 $0.00 $7,000,000.00

New 09 4 5 IM Tardy Cottage - Repair and 
paint exterior fence.

Yes $46,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,500.00 $0.00 $46,500.00

Continuing 06 3 5 IM Preserve Magnolia Grove 
historic site // FY2009 - 
Repair foundation, paint 
exterior, repoint brick, and 
install site drainage on the 
main house

Yes $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $755,832.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

320 Historical Commission, AlabamaAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

17



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

New 05 8 5 IM Develop Fort Toulouse-Fort 
Jackson historic site // 
FY2009 - Upgrade utilities, 
campground, and visitor 
facilities

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.00 $3,565,000.00

Continuing 06 9 5 IM Preserve and develop 
Montgomery Bus Station 
historic site as a Freedom 
Rides museum // FY2009 - 
Plan and design visitor's 
center

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.00 $7,115,000.00

Continuing 06 10 5 NC Replace burned visitor center 
at Old Cahawba historic site

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $647,000.00

Continuing 00 6 5 IM Preserve Belle Mont historic 
site // FY2009 - Repoint walls 
& chimneys; repair exterior 
wood & paint; repair interior 
plaster & woodwork, paint; 
install underground site 
drainage.

Yes $158,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $158,125.00 $0.00 $662,140.00

Continuing 01 7 5 IM Preserve and develop Fort 
Morgan historic site // 
FY2009 - Continue casemate 
repair, survey masonry, 
begin brick restoration; 
repair/replace guard rail and 
loose stone, limit access for 
public safety. Adapt 1st 
Sargent's House for food 
service

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $549,711.00 $549,711.00 $0.00 $25,000,000.00

Agency Total: $1,497,125.00 $0.00 $1,949,711.00 $3,446,836.00 $0.00 $47,407,971.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

18



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

Continuing 07 8 5 NC Expand museum and 
upgrade it into a science 
center

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $15,000,000.00 $15,000,000.00 $0.00 $15,000,000.00

Continuing 07 7 5 NC Aerospace multipurpose 
training facility

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $15,000,000.00 $15,000,000.00 $0.00 $15,000,000.00

Continuing 07 6 2 NC Tramway to the Huntsville 
Botanical Garden

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $2,300,000.00 $2,300,000.00 $0.00 $2,300,000.00

Continuing 07 12 2 NC Construct Planitarium Yes $0.00 $0.00 $6,500,000.00 $6,500,000.00 $0.00 $6,500,000.00

Continuing 07 10 2 NC Construct Geospatial 
Training and Application 
Center

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $10,000,000.00 $10,000,000.00 $0.00 $10,000,000.00

Continuing 07 9 5 NC Construct simulator building 
and add simulators

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00

Continuing 07 2 5 IM Renovate , update and 
improve educational facilities 
and infrastructure

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $5,370,000.00 $5,370,000.00 $0.00 $5,370,000.00

Continuing 07 1 5 IM Renovate, update, and 
improve museum facilities 
and infrastructure

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $18,231,000.00 $18,231,000.00 $0.00 $18,231,000.00

Continuing 07 3 5 EQ Upgrade and replace 
outdated equipment

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $1,928,000.00 $1,928,000.00 $0.00 $1,928,000.00

Continuing 07 5 5 NC Erect and outfit Orbiter 
Protective Enclosure

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00

Continuing 07 4 5 IT Upgrade information systems 
equipment

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $0.00 $175,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $84,504,000.00 $84,504,000.00 $0.00 $84,504,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

562 Space Science Exhibit CommissionAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

19



 
 
 
 
 
 

V. General Government 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20



Yes

Recurring 07 4 2 IT Router Refresh and Capacity 
Upgrading

No $0.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $75,000.00 $5,500,000.00

New 09 5 2 IT "Enterprise Multi-media Service 
to Include Servers, Software and 
Camera."

No $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

New 05 6 2 IT "Software to support replication 
between the IBM ESS in the 
Montgomery data center and the 
IBM 2105 ESS at the Huntsville 
remote DR site.  The cost could 
possibly change depending on 
the number of terabytes of data 
to be replicated.  Also, the

hardware cost is not included in 
this projection."

No $0.00 $0.00 $42,814.00 $42,814.00 $0.00 $85,628.00

Recurring 07 1 2 IT Purchase and Installation of 
VOIP phones.

No $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 ($75,000.00) $4,000,000.00

Recurring 09 2 6 TE Purchasing new alternative fuel 
vehicles.

No $0.00 $0.00 $700,000.00 $700,000.00 $0.00 $1,100,000.00

New 09 3 6 EQ Purchase energy efficient 
equipment and replace 5th 
ceiling grid

No $0.00 $0.00 $1,900,000.00 $1,900,000.00 $0.00 $1,900,000.00

Recurring 09 7 2 IT Replacing aged computers with 
obsolete operating systems and 
office productivity software.

No $0.00 $0.00 $284,672.00 $284,672.00 $3,400.00 $540,404.00

New 09 8 2 IT "Purchase & Integration of a CTI 
System to Integrate with the CA 
Unicenter ServiceDesk.  (CTI 
Computer Telephony Interface)"

No $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Recurring 06 9 2 IT "SAN Storage Yearly Capacity 
Upgrade and total Hardware 
replacement in FY10"

No $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $7,500.00 $1,400,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

010 Finance, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

21



New 09 20 6 IM Replace HVAC Equipment in the 
777 Office Park

No $0.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.00 $400,000.00

Recurring 06 19 2 IT Server Refresh and Capacity 
Upgrading.

No $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $10,000.00 $550,000.00

New 09 12 6 IT Replace/upgrade IT equipment 
and software.

No $36,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,000.00 $0.00 $36,000.00

Recurring 09 13 2 IT Upgrade 2066-003 (Mainframe 
Processor) to a 2096-Q03 
(Mainframe Processor)

No $0.00 $0.00 $597,408.00 $597,408.00 $97,524.00 $597,408.00

New 09 10 6 IM Interior painting and wallpapering 
thourghout the Capital in highly 
neglected sections.  Also 
replacing certain mechanical 
equipment.

No $1,725,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,725,000.00 $0.00 $550,000.00

Recurring 10 11 6 TE Purchase vehicles with mileage 
in excess of 100,000 miles.  
Purchase vehicles for new 
employees whose jobs require 
extensive travel.

No $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $323,259.00

Recurring 09 14 2 IT Upgrade IBM 2105 ESS in the 
montgomery data center and the 
IBM 2105 ESS at the Huntsville 
remote DR site.

No $0.00 $0.00 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $0.00 $350,000.00

Recurring 06 17 2 IT Microsoft Exchange (ACE) 
Upgrade and Technology 
Refresh

No $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $7,500.00 $900,000.00

Recurring 09 18 6 EQ Replace certain facility 
equipment that has been 
outdated and replace it with more 
efficient equipment.

No $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00

Continuing 07 15 6 IT Document imaging to cover all 
lines of busines to integrate with 
claims and desktop software.

No $0.00 $0.00 $925,000.00 $925,000.00 $925,000.00 $1,000,000.00

New 09 16 6 EQ Purchase additional mailing 
equipment for additional bulk mail 
service.

No $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

22



Recurring 09 29 6 IT Computers No $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $108,400.00

Recurring 09 28 6 EQ Upgrade and replace out dated 
DP Equipment and office 
Equipment

No $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $1,700.00 $72,400.00

New 09 27 6 IT Web-based Data base to share 
with Fire Marshall and Building 
Commission

No $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $27,500.00

New 10 30 6 IT Replace old computers and 
upgrade operating system.

No $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125,127.00

Continuing 08 23 6 IT Division-wide technology, 
equipment upgrade

No $0.00 $0.00 $51,000.00 $51,000.00 $0.00 $47,500.00

Recurring 09 22 2 IT Upgrade zSeries Server 
Operating System and Select 
Subsystem Software.

No $0.00 $0.00 $151,285.00 $151,285.00 $0.00 $443,263.00

Continuing 08 21 6 IM Repair stairwell of 770 South 
McDonough Street.  Water 
penetrating through wall at Jeff 
Davis Street entrance

No $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

New 09 26 2 IT "Purchase & Implementation of 
IVR System to Assist Voice

Console Operator."

No $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Continuing 08 25 6 IM Replace carpet and paint 777 
Office Park

No $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00

Continuing 08 24 6 IM Renovate vacant office space at 
777 South Lawrence Street to 
accommodate additional 
personnel

No $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

23



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

New 11 33 6 IT REPLACE TWO XEROX HIGH 
SPEED PRINTERS

No $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00

Recurring 12 32 2 IT Upgrade FRMS Printing 
Hardware - Highspeed Printers & 
Sealers

No $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00

Continuing 09 31 6 IT Regularly scheduled equipment 
replacement/enhancement

No $30,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $30,000.00 $0.00 $120,000.00

Agency Total: $1,791,000.00 $0.00 $11,178,179.0
0

$12,969,179.00 $1,052,624.00 $22,986,889.00

24



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 1 2 IT We currently are on a four 
year replacement cycle for 
computers and IT 
technology.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $3,360,479.00 $3,360,479.00 $3,360,479.00 $3,360,479.00

Recurring 09 2 4 TE Replace six enforcement 
cars yearly.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00 $126,000.00

Recurring 05 1 2 IT We are implementing a new 
Revenue Intergrated Tax 
System (RITS) and are on 
the fourth year of a five year 
contract.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $4,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $7,486,479.00 $7,486,479.00 $7,486,479.00 $7,486,479.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

019 Revenue, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

25



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 2 6 TE Replace and purchase 
vehicles annually as a cost 
effective way of meeting our 
transportation needs.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $195,500.00 $195,500.00 $0.00 $195,000.00

Recurring 09 1 6 IT Replace and purchase 
computers, IT equipment, 
and infrastructure on a four 
year rotating basis in order to 
remain current with 
technology and meet 
increasing workloads as 
baby boomers move into 
retirement.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $1,800,000.00 $1,800,000.00 $0.00 $1,757,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $1,995,500.00 $1,995,500.00 $0.00 $1,952,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

020 Retirement SystemsAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

26



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

New 08 1 2 IT Claims Management System No $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

Agency Total: $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

030

030
1

DAMAGE CLAIMS-BD OF ADJ

Adjustment, Board ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

27



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 08 1 6 IT Computers and office 
equipment

Yes $5,073.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,073.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Agency Total: $5,073.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,073.00 $0.00 $10,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

040 Legislative Fiscal OfficeAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

28



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

Continuing 08 1 4 IM Build out unfinished 2nd floor 
space.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $520,455.00 $520,455.00 $52,045.00 $1,212,500.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $520,455.00 $520,455.00 $52,045.00 $1,212,500.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

091 Supercomputer AuthorityAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

29



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 09 2 2 EQ Replace agency vehicle with 
a newer, more efficient, more 
versatile vehicle.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $26,250.00 $26,250.00 $0.00 $26,250.00

Recurring 08 1 2 IT Maintain IT systems and 
replace/upgrade equipment 
as needed.

No $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $126,250.00 $126,250.00 $0.00 $526,250.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

310 Employees' Insurance Board, StateAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

30



 
 
 
 
 
 

VI. Health and  
Human Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 3 4 IT Replace obsolete 
environmental management 
IT system.

No $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00

Recurring 09 4 4 IT Capital replacement of 
computers, servers, switches 
and routers.

No $0.00 $0.00 $233,000.00 $233,000.00 $233,000.00 $233,000.00

Continuing 05 5 4 NC Execute the Alabama Public 
Health Care Authrity 
(APHCA) building program 
which supports county public 
health operations.

No $0.00 $0.00 $3,557,150.00 $3,557,150.00 $3,557,150.00 $3,557,150.00

Recurring 09 1 4 EQ To replace obsolete scientific 
equipment at the State Lab.

No $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00

Recurring 09 2 4 IT Replace clinic management 
IT system (PHALCON) to 
provide electronic medical 
records.

Yes $1,200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,200,000.00 $1,200,000.00 $1,200,000.00

Agency Total: $1,200,000.00 $0.00 $4,340,150.00 $5,540,150.00 $5,540,150.00 $5,540,150.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

011 Public Health, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

32

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 05 2 4 IT State Automated Child 
Welfare System (SACWIS).  
Alabama has named their 
project "FACTS".

Yes $3,240,002.00 $0.00 $3,240,002.00 $6,480,004.00 $0.00 $50,392,073.00

Recurring 08 3 4 IT IT Hardware Replacement 
Plan.  Cost estimated 
through FY 2020.

Yes $1,992,720.00 $0.00 $1,328,480.00 $3,321,200.00 $0.00 $32,196,200.00

Continuing 07 1 4 IT Information Technology 
Infrastructure Upgrade

Yes $1,872,000.00 $0.00 $1,248,000.00 $3,120,000.00 $0.00 $9,360,000.00

Agency Total: $7,104,722.00 $0.00 $5,816,482.00 $12,921,204.00 $0.00 $91,948,273.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

016 Human Resources, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

33

jonathan.barganier
Highlight

jonathan.barganier
Highlight

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



Yes

Recurring 09 7 5 EQ Replace furniture for resident 
rooms and common areas as 
needed in all homes.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $146,000.00 $146,000.00 $0.00 $146,000.00

Recurring 09 6 5 EQ Replace laundry equipment as 
needed at all homes.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $52,200.00 $52,200.00 $0.00 $52,200.00

Recurring 09 5 5 IM Replace medical equipment 
necessary to meet needs of 
residents.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $92,600.00 $92,600.00 $0.00 $92,600.00

Recurring 09 4 5 EQ Replace cafeteria-related items 
as needed for all veterans 
homes.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $141,400.00 $141,400.00 $0.00 $141,400.00

New 10 1 5 IT Convert existing Oracle 
Database Management software 
and databases to Microsoft SQL 
Server which is supported by 
ISD.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $95,000.00

Continuing 08 1 5 NC Construct a fourth state veterans 
home to help meet the needs of 
more veterans.

Yes $4,718,859.00 $0.00 $8,763,595.00 $13,482,454.00 $0.00 $40,447,360.00

New 12 1 5 IM Expand the dayrooms at Bill 
Nichols State Veterans Home.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,277,040.00

Continuing 09 3 5 IM Make necessary building and 
grounds improvements at all 
homes.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $2,271,000.00 $2,271,000.00 $0.00 $2,271,000.00

New 09 2 5 NC Preliminary environmental study, 
working drawings and 
specifications for Federal 
approval pertaining to 
constructing and operating a 
state veterans cemetery.

No $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

050 Veterans Affairs, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

34

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Recurring 09 9 5 TE Replace Department vehicle with 
mileage in excess of 100,000 
miles.

Yes $23,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,000.00 $0.00 $38,000.00

Recurring 09 10 5 EQ Replace office furniture and 
equipment as necessary.

No $4,500.00 $0.00 $74,300.00 $78,800.00 $0.00 $78,800.00

Recurring 09 8 5 IT Replace IT equipment over 4 
years old.

Yes $25,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $31,000.00 $0.00 $96,000.00

Agency Total: $4,771,359.00 $0.00 $11,847,095.0
0

$16,618,454.00 $300,000.00 $48,035,400.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

35



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

Recurring 09 1 5 IT Purchase seventy-six (76) 
desktop computers, fourteen 
(14) laptop computers, and 
eleven (11) tablet personal 
computers as part of our 
replacement process

No $21,193.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,193.00 $0.00 $108,225.00

Agency Total: $21,193.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,193.00 $0.00 $108,225.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

060 Senior Services, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

36



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 08 6 2 IT IT off-site network diaster 
recovery services

No $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

New 09 5 2 IT IT Professional Services No $0.00 $0.00 $1,525,000.00 $1,525,000.00 $0.00 $1,525,000.00

Recurring 09 8 2 IT Telecommunications No $0.00 $0.00 $650,000.00 $650,000.00 $0.00 $650,000.00

Recurring 09 7 2 IT IT equipment 
Replacement/Server 
upgrades/New equipment

No $0.00 $0.00 $950,000.00 $950,000.00 $0.00 $950,000.00

Recurring 09 4 2 IT Maintenance of other 
proprietary software

No $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

Recurring 08 1 4 IT Medicaid Management 
Information System (MMIS) 
Fiscal Agent

No $0.00 $0.00 $15,000,000.00 $15,000,000.00 $0.00 $15,000,000.00

New 09 2 2 IT Alabama Medicaid 
Application and Eligibility 
System (AMAES) 
Reengineering

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $12,000,000.00 $12,000,000.00 $0.00 $12,000,000.00

Recurring 09 3 2 IT Maintenance of Microsoft 
products

No $0.00 $0.00 $825,000.00 $825,000.00 $0.00 $825,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $31,300,000.00 $31,300,000.00 $0.00 $31,300,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

062 Medicaid Agency, AlabamaAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

37



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 10 2 6 TE Replacement of agency 
automobile; present agency 
automobile was purchased 
used from another agency, 
and maintenance and repair 
costs are increased as a 
result of age.

No $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

Recurring 09 1 5 IT Replacement of PC's on a 3 - 
5 year schedule; 
replacement of 2 servers; 
upgrading hardware, 
software & operating 
systems as necessary for 
optimal agency performance.

No $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $95,270.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $115,270.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

064 Health Planning and Development Agency, StateAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

38



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

Recurring 08 1 5 IT Replacing computer and 
printer as necessary.

Yes $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 ($1,000.00) $7,500.00

Agency Total: $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 ($1,000.00) $7,500.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

077 Governor's Office on DisabilityAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

39



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

Recurring 09 3 5 EQ Acquire equipment to 
establish new Business 
Enterprise businesses and to 
update equipment in existing 
businesses of blind 
individuals served through 
Business Enterprise Program

No $0.00 $0.00 $929,900.00 $929,900.00 $929,900.00 $4,525,000.00

New 09 4 5 EQ Office furniture and 
equipment

No $0.00 $0.00 $425,062.00 $425,062.00 $425,062.00 $425,000.00

Recurring 09 2 5 TE Replacement of 
transportation equipment 
utilized by the Business 
Enterprise Program for Blind 
and department motor pool

No $0.00 $0.00 $76,533.00 $76,533.00 $76,533.00 $362,665.00

Recurring 09 1 5 IT Replacement of computer 
hardware

No $0.00 $10,000.00 $286,770.00 $296,770.00 $296,770.00 $1,495,075.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $10,000.00 $1,718,265.00 $1,728,265.00 $1,728,265.00 $6,807,740.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

087 Rehabilitation Services, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

40



 
 
 
 
 
 

VII. Licenses and Regulation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

41



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 5 5 TE Automobile Yes $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Recurring 09 1 5 IT Normal replacement 
schedule for examiner and 
senior management laptop 
computers

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

003 Banking Department, StateAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

42



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 2 6 TE Purchase of vehicles No $0.00 $0.00 $222,000.00 $222,000.00 $0.00 $222,000.00

Recurring 09 3 6 EQ Purchase furniture No $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00

Recurring 09 1 6 IT Purchase computers No $0.00 $0.00 $28,800.00 $28,800.00 $0.00 $28,800.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $256,800.00 $256,800.00 $0.00 $256,800.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

018 Public Service CommissionAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

43



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 2 4 TE Vehicles for Fire Marshal 
Division

No $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00 $8,000.00 $400,000.00

Recurring 09 1 2 IT IT equipment and hardware No $0.00 $0.00 $182,400.00 $182,400.00 ($12,000.00) $912,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $262,400.00 $262,400.00 ($4,000.00) $1,312,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

038 Insurance DepartmentAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

44



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 09 1 6 TE Replacing 4 to 5 of our 14 
vehicles each year.

No $0.00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $105,000.00 $6,500.00 $105,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $105,000.00 $105,000.00 $6,500.00 $105,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

309 Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board, AlabamaAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

45



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 07 2 6 IT Replace aging PC's, laptops, 
and office equipment

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $35,000.00

Recurring 07 1 6 EQ Replace office furniture Yes $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

311 Engineers and Land Surveyors, State Board of Licensure for ProfessionalAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

46



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

New 08 1 4 IT Update current computer 
hardware and software.

No $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

326 Nursing Home Administrators, Board of Examiners ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

47



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 08 1 4 AQ Acquire building and land for 
new office.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $1,250,000.00 $1,250,000.00 $0.00 $1,250,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $1,250,000.00 $1,250,000.00 $0.00 $1,250,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

357 Home Builders Licensure BoardAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

48



 
 
 
 
 
 

VIII. Natural Resources  
and Environment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 5 6 IM Renovation of state fish 
hatchery buildings, facilities 
and ponds.

No $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $20,000.00

Continuing 04 2 5 IM Renovation of facilities at 
individual state parks that 
have not been covered in 
Bond Renovation Master 
Plan.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $9,340,338.00 $9,340,338.00 $0.00 $16,965,338.00

New 09 1 5 AQ To purchase land from willing 
sellers for public use as 
Wildlife Management Areas 
and to acquire 5000 acres of 
land for Land Management 
and Forever Wild programs.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $5,323,571.00 $5,323,571.00 $0.00 $5,323,571.00

Recurring 09 4 6 TE Annual vehicle replacement 
policy to replace vehicles 
with mileage in excess of 
100,000 miles in addition to 
purchasing a vehicle for 
recruitment and Emergency 
Disaster Assistance.

No $0.00 $0.00 $2,415,000.00 $2,415,000.00 $0.00 $10,924,010.00

Continuing 06 3 6 IT Installation and 
implementation of a Guest 
Reservation and Registration 
System (Property 
Management System) at 
State Parks hotels, cabins, 
and camping facilities.

No $0.00 $0.00 $385,000.00 $385,000.00 $0.00 $2,035,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

004 Conservation and Natural Resources, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

50



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

New 09 8 6 TE To purchase three boats with 
motors and trailers for 
biological personnel for the 
NOAA oyster recovery grant 
program restoring the oyster 
beds to pre-hurricane Katrina 
conditions.  To replace 
pontoon boats and golf carts 
at various State Park 
facilities.  To replace boats, 
motors, trailers, ATV's and 
heavy equipment for law 
enforcement officers and 
engineering staff as needed.

No $0.00 $0.00 $1,327,684.00 $1,327,684.00 $0.00 $3,446,100.00

New 09 6 6 NC Construcution of boating 
access areas statewide to 
provide better access to state 
waters for fishing.  Also 
construction of new state 
lake concession building at 
yet to be determined location 
to replace existing structure.

No $0.00 $0.00 $358,450.00 $358,450.00 $0.00 $358,450.00

New 09 7 6 IT To acquire laptops and other 
computer equipment needed 
for law enforcement officers 
for Homeland Security to use 
while working in the field and 

to purchase computer 
equipment and imaging 
equipment digitals still, video 
for use in fulfilling federal 
project obligations to 
enhance management and 
protection of Alabama's 
marine resources.  Also 
needed to replace worn and 
outdated computers from 
security threats.

No $0.00 $0.00 $251,826.00 $251,826.00 $0.00 $654,566.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

51



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Recurring 09 10 6 EQ To replace boat motors, lawn 
equipment, tractors, and 
other agricultural equipment 
needed for ground 
maintenance, patrolling, and 
scientific & techincal use for 
the Departments five 
operating divisions.  To 
replace 110 communication 
systems for boats and 
vehicles in accordance with 
Homeland Security 
requirments.  To replace 32 
pieces of communication 
equipment, 25 sets of 
lightbars, 160 guns and 56 
pieces of scientific 
equipment.  To purchase 
office furniture and other 
small equipment purchases.

No $0.00 $0.00 $1,483,437.00 $1,483,437.00 $0.00 $1,493,000.00

Recurring 09 9 6 IT To replace communication 
equipment, digital video 
equipment and audio visual 
equipment for the 
departments Information & 
Education Section.

No $0.00 $0.00 $74,740.00 $74,740.00 $0.00 $346,740.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $20,980,046.00 $20,980,046.00 $0.00 $41,566,775.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

52



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 08 1 4 TE Annual transports/bulldozers 
(fire suppression units) 
replacement policy to replace 
fire suppression units with 25 
years of service or more.  
Approximately 5 fire 
suppression units will be 
replaced annually.  Annual 
vehicle replacement policy to 
replace vehicles with mileage 
in excess of 100,000 miles.  
Approximately 15 vehicles 
replaced annually.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $1,375,000.00 $1,375,000.00 $0.00 $6,875,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $1,375,000.00 $1,375,000.00 $0.00 $6,875,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

009 Forestry Commission, AlabamaAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

53



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 08 2 3 IM Continue HVAC upgrade. No $507,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $507,000.00 $0.00 $507,000.00

Continuing 08 1 3 IM Continue lighting upgrade to 
building.

No $48,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,000.00 $0.00 $48,000.00

Agency Total: $555,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $555,000.00 $0.00 $555,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

032 Oil and Gas BoardAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

54



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 08 2 3 IM Continue HVAC upgrade No $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00

Continuing 08 1 3 IM Continue lighting upgrade to 
building

Yes $48,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,000.00 $0.00 $48,000.00

Agency Total: $248,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 $0.00 $248,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

035 Geological SurveyAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

55



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

Recurring 09 2 5 EQ Regular agency equipment 
purchases. A large part is 
replacement scientific and 
technical equipment needed 
for sampling and analytical 
activities.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $550,000.00 $550,000.00 $0.00 $550,000.00

Recurring 09 3 5 TE Regular transportation 
equipment purchases for 
replacement of fleet vehicles

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00

Recurring 09 1 5 IM IT related purchases for 
replacement computers and 
other hardware items that 
enhance network capabilities 
and functionality.

Yes $500,000.00 $0.00 $950,000.00 $1,450,000.00 $0.00 $1,450,000.00

Agency Total: $500,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

059 Environmental Management, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

56



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Recurring 08 1 6 AQ Purchase 10,000 acres of 
land.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $16,151,175.00 $16,151,175.00 $0.00 $16,151,175.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $16,151,175.00 $16,151,175.00 $0.00 $16,151,175.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

529 Forever Wild Land Trust, Board ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

57



 
 
 
 
 
 

IX.  Protection of Persons  
and Property 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

58



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 08 9 4 TE Vehicle replacement program 
for vehicles used for inmate 
transport and operations

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00 $1,500,000.00 ($60,000.00) $7,500,000.00

New 09 8 4 IM Upgrades at various work 
release/community work 
centers

Yes $900,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $900,000.00 $10,000.00 $900,000.00

New 09 7 4 IM Improvements required for 
ADA compliance

Yes $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $15,000.00 $2,000,000.00

New 09 10 4 EQ Purchase kitchen and 
laundry equipment for 
various facilities

Yes $1,300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,300,000.00 $25,000.00 $1,300,000.00

New 09 6 4 IM Upgrade and replacement of 
current mechanical 
systems/HVAC

Yes $321,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $321,000.00 $40,000.00 $5,588,000.00

New 09 2 4 IM Upgrade and replacement of 
fire alarms at various 
locations

Yes $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000,000.00

New 09 1 4 IM Purchase numerous security 
items, including locks and 
hardware

Yes $1,304,625.00 $0.00 $536,375.00 $1,841,000.00 $20,000.00 $16,909,000.00

New 08 3 4 IM Roofing of correctional 
facilities

Yes $287,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $287,000.00 $10,000.00 $1,731,000.00

New 08 5 4 IM Plumbing improvements at 
correctional facilities

Yes $128,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $128,000.00 $15,000.00 $6,860,000.00

New 08 4 4 IM Electrical upgrades at 
correctional facilities

Yes $61,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $61,000.00 $12,000.00 $1,387,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

005 Corrections, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

59

jonathan.barganier
Highlight

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Continuing 08 12 4 NC ACI/farm operations - expand 
and upgrade industrial 
facilities

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $500,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,050,000.00

New 09 11 4 NC New construction - expand 
medical facilities at 
Limestone Correctional 
Facililty and Ventress C.F 
and replacement of 
Childersburg C.B.F. 
temporary housing with 
permanent housing

Yes $3,303,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,303,000.00 $10,000.00 $9,303,000.00

Agency Total: $11,604,625.00 $0.00 $2,536,375.00 $14,141,000.00 $100,000.00 $56,528,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

60

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

Continuing 06 6 4 IM Construction of phase to be 
occupied by Marine Corps 
Reserve units in the Ft 
Whiting remodeling project in 
Mobile, Alabama

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $14,000,000.00

Continuing 06 5 4 IM Construction of Phase III of 
the Ft Whiting remodeling 
project in Mobile, Alabama

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $9,012,000.00

New 09 8 4 IM Misc projects for 
infrastructure additions and 
improvements at various 
locations to be completed 
withih one year period

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 $40,000.00 $2,000,000.00

New 08 7 4 NC Construction of Phase II of 
the State Military Department 
HQS AFRC in Montgomery, 
Alabama

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $4,800,000.00

New 06 4 4 NC Construction of Phase II of 
new AFRC in Birmingham, 
Alabama

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $4,410,000.00 $4,410,000.00 $0.00 $5,800,000.00

New 06 1 4 NC Construction of new State 
Military Department HQS 
AFRC in Montgomery, 
Alabama

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $14,440,000.00 $14,440,000.00 $0.00 $36,100,000.00

Continuing 06 2 4 NC Construction of new AFRC in 
Haleyville, Alabama

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $25,000.00 $15,500,000.00

New 06 3 4 NC Construction of new AFRC in 
Birmingham, Alabama

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $12,000,000.00 $12,000,000.00 $0.00 $28,000,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $44,100,000.00 $44,100,000.00 $65,000.00 $115,212,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

015 Military DepartmentAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

61



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 9 4 EQ Trooper Equipment such as: 
600 in car video camera 
systems, 300 Digital 
Cameras, 400 cameras for 
conducted energy devices, 
100 radar units, 150 patrol 
rifles, 500 release locks for 
rifles, Bullet Proof Vest

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $5,800,000.00 $5,800,000.00 $0.00 $5,800,000.00

New 09 6 4 EQ Purchase 9 DUI breath 
alcohol testing equipment for 
vehicles.

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $750,000.00 $750,000.00 $0.00 $750,000.00

Recurring 00 1 4 TE Patrol vehicle replacement.  
Replace 250 vehicles for 
highway patrol.

Yes $112,000.00 $0.00 $7,289,600.00 $7,401,600.00 $0.00 $7,401,600.00

New 09 2 4 EQ New Trooper Equipment. 100 
each of the following: 
Bushmaster Rifles, Glock 22, 
Shotguns, 132 channel radio, 
Hand-held portable radio, 
Video cameras.

Yes $701,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $701,600.00 $0.00 $701,600.00

New 09 3 4 EQ Driver License Office testing 
equipment. 20 vision 
screeners, 15-Kiosk testing 
stations, 30 ddls 
workstations, Digital 
numbering system, Phone 
system, Security system 
upgrade

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $563,776.00 $563,776.00 $0.00 $563,776.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

017 Public Safety, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

62



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Continuing 07 12 4 EQ Capital Security Upgrades.  
The capital security system 
needs improvements.  
Operational impact includes 
an increase of 20 capital 
police.

No $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500,000.00 $1,000,000.00

Recurring 06 11 4 IT Computer replacement / 
Network and server upgrade.  
Public safety has over 1200+ 
PCs.  600+ of these PCs are 
over 5 years old as of FY 
2007.

No $500,000.00 $0.00 $353,064.00 $853,064.00 $0.00 $853,064.00

Agency Total: $1,313,600.00 $0.00 $14,756,440.00 $16,070,040.00 $1,500,000.00 $17,070,040.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

63



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

No

New 08 3 1 NC Sex Offender Education & 
Treatment Unit

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,313,000.00

New 09 4 2 NC State Headquarters & 
Employee Training Center

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $4,950,000.00 $4,950,000.00 $4,950,000.00 $4,950,000.00

New 09 5 2 AQ Purchase of Thomasville 
Facility

No $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00

New 08 1 1 NC Girl's Intensive Education & 
Treatment Facility

Yes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,313,000.00

New 08 2 1 NC Mt. Meigs Campus Dormitory Yes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,087,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $5,950,000.00 $5,950,000.00 $4,950,000.00 $15,663,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

021 Youth Services, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

64



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 6 4 EQ Furnish and equip new 
Technical Violator Ctr.

Yes $304,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $304,850.00 $0.00 $304,850.00

New 09 5 4 NC Construct dorm at new 
Technical Violators Center

Yes $2,645,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,645,000.00 $0.00 $2,645,000.00

New 09 7 4 NC Build a multi-purpose 
building at L.I.F.E. Tech in 
Thomasville.  This is a 300-
bed residential facility for 
males.  The campus has no 
assembly area.  Building 
would be used for 
assemblies, program 
graduations, orientation, and 
games.

Yes $3,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,000,000.00

New 09 4 4 EQ Replace commercial 
dishwasher and deep fat 
fryer at transition centers.

Yes $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

Recurring 09 1 4 EQ Equip new hires. Yes $447,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $447,250.00 $0.00 $447,250.00

Continuing 09 2 4 TE Replace worn out vehicles 
used by certified law 
enforcement officers to 
supervise adult felons in the 
community.

Yes $310,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $310,000.00 $87,000.00 $310,000.00

Continuing 08 3 4 IT Replace obsolete computer 
equipment.

Yes $377,715.00 $0.00 $0.00 $377,715.00 $0.00 $377,715.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

043 Pardons and Paroles, Board ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

65

jonathan.barganier
Highlight

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

New 09 8 4 AQ We would like to make 
Mental Health/Mental 
Retardation an offer to 
purchase the campus we use 
in Wetumpka for L.I.F.E. 
Tech.  We currently use most 
of the buildings and grounds 
and maintain the entire 
facility.

Yes $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00

Agency Total: $9,124,815.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,124,815.00 $97,000.00 $9,124,815.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

66



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 09 4 4 IM Phase II of the Hoover 
Laboratory (Morgue and 
Implied Consent Unit) needs 
to be completed in order to 
consolidate death 
investigation services for 
north Alabama at Hoover, 
allowing us to attract 
qualified Forensic 
Pathologists.  Phase II 
completion would also 
include relocation of the 
Implied Consent Unit from 
Calera to Hoover and 
complete construction of 
other unfinished areas.

Yes $10,000,000.0
0

$0.00 $0.00 $10,000,000.00 $1,500,000.00 $10,000,000.00

Continuing 07 1 4 EQ Establish a lease /purchase 
agreement to replace 
scientific equipment more 
than five years old and not 
serviceable.

Yes $200,827.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,827.00 $200,827.00 $803,307.00

Continuing 09 2 4 TE Replace 20% of exising 
vehicle fleet.

No $86,000.00 $0.00 $198,500.00 $284,500.00 $284,500.00 $284,500.00

Continuing 09 3 4 IT Replace 20% of existing 
computer equipment, 
establish video conferencing 
and archive case files.

Yes $600,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $600,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

048 Forensic Sciences, Department ofAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

67

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Recurring 09 7 4 IM The Huntsville Laboratory 
has 5,000 square feet of 
space which was occupied 
by the Madison County 
Sheriff's Office.  This area 
needs to be renovated for 
office space and DNA 
casework analysis.  The 
remainder of the laboratory 
needs renovating to 
accommodate additional 
staff.

No $1,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,000,000.00 $500,000.00 $1,000,000.00

Recurring 08 6 4 IM The Mobile Laboratory needs 
additional laboratory space to 
accomodate personnel and 
case load increases.

Yes $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 $750,000.00 $6,000,000.00

Recurring 08 5 4 NC The Auburn 
Laboratory/Headquarters 
building was constructed in 
1961.  This facility is not 
designed for the computer 
age and the HVAC( heating 
and air conditioning system) 
systems are obsolete.  
Replacement of the HVAC 
alone will cost more than 
$500,000.  The building is 50 
years old and in dire need of 
repairs.  The headquarters 
staff has increased beyond 
the building's office capacity.  
This project would bring 
Auburn 
Laboratory/Headquarters 
facility up to date both in 
office capacity and 
technology.

No $3,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $10,000,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

68

jonathan.barganier
Highlight



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

New 09 8 4 IM The Florence Laboratory is in 
extreme need of renovation 
and updated technology.  
These renovations and 
equipment purchases will 
allow for more efficient work 
flow and greater productivity.

No $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $300,000.00 $500,000.00

Agency Total: $17,386,827.00 $0.00 $198,500.00 $17,585,327.00 $5,135,327.00 $29,187,807.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

69



*Note:  All other Funds include Special Revenue, Federal, Bonds, and all other sources.

Yes

New 07 1 6 AQ Acquisition of existing 
building with renovations and 
alterations for agency office.

No $0.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00 $1,500,000.00

Agency Total: $0.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00 $800,000.00 $1,500,000.00

Status

FY 
Proj. 
Beg.

Agency 
Priority

Gov. 
Priority

Proj. 
Type Project Description

Key Goals 
Addressed GF ETF

Total Other 
Funds*

FY09 Total Amount 
Requested

FY09 Operational 
Impact

Total Estimated 
Project Cost

074 Crime Victims Compensation Commission, AlabamaAgency Code:

Org Code:

FY 09 Source of Funds *Are any Capital Assets Projects to be included in the FY09 Budget request?

Capital Assets Projects Summary

70



IV.  
CAPITAL ASSETS GLOSSARY 

 
Agency Priority - 
The rank of importance for each project in priority order with “1” being the highest. 

 
Capital Asset Details - 
The detail level adds in-depth information for each project to the data collected in 
the summary to create a more comprehensive 5-year Capital Asset Plan.  In the detail 
level, projects will be more clearly defined and sources of funds and operational 
impacts will be projected for the following four years.  The amount requested in FY 
09 is also broken down by program and activity (if applicable).   Access to all 
detailed reports may be found at www.SMART.alabama.gov.  
 
Category - 
The classification that best describes each project:  

 Acquisition of land and/or buildings-  
the cost of land, right-of-way, and any incidental acquisition cost related 
thereto; the cost of purchases of buildings, and the land on which they stand.   

 New construction– 
the cost of new construction for the following:  roads, highways, bridges, 
airfields, buildings, parking lots or any other facility that meets the definition 
of a capital asset.  Intangible costs such as architectural and engineering fees 
should be included. 

 Improvements –  
an addition made to, or change made in, a capital asset, other than 
maintenance, to prolong its life or to increase its efficiency or capacity. 

 IT –  
replacing, creating or implementing IT infrastructure, IT hardware, or 
applications.  It does not include maintenance or repair of equipment, 
infrastructure.  Major upgrades in application software or function are 
considered projects.   

 Equipment (Non-IT related) –  
all other equipment item purchases, except those related to transportation 
equipment and/or IT equipment assets/projects.  Such cost should include 
freight, installation or the cost of modifications necessary to place the asset 
into use.   

 Transportation equipment – 
the cost of all types of transportation equipment, including all cost necessary 
to place the asset in service.  Such costs should include: freight, installation or 
the cost of modification.   

71



  1 

FY 09 Operational Impact - 
The estimated FY 09 operational cost or savings incurred as a result of placing the 
capital asset in use (broken down by source of funds). 
 
FY 09 Project Cost - 
The estimated dollar amounts that will be requested in FY 09.
 
FY Project Began - 
The fiscal year the project began or is expected to begin. 
 
Governor’s Priority - 
The link that associates each project with one of the Governor’s Priorities (See the 
SMART Manual, pages 9-11, for a list of the Governor’s Priorities). 
 
Project Description -  
A brief narrative that explains the purpose of the project. 
 
SMART Key Goal Link -  
Identifies those projects that address SMART Key Goals. 
 
Status -  
The phase of a project: 

 New- Capital asset project that has not previously received funding. 
 Recurring- Capital asset project that has a routine schedule replacement plan. 
 Continuing- Capital asset project that has received funding in prior year(s), 

but has not been completed. 
 
Total Estimated Project Cost -  
All costs incurred to place the capital asset in service for its intended use. 
 
 
 
 
 

72



V.  
CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
Executive Planning Office 

Department of Finance 
RSA Union Building 

100 North Union Street, Suite 750 
Montgomery, AL 36104 

 
www.SMART.Alabama.gov 

 
 

James Allen Main – Finance Director 
 
Anne Elizabeth McGowin - Director of Planning 
 
Phone- 334-242-7160 
 
Executive Planning Analysts: 
 
Jon Barganier  
Josh Knight  
Kinley Mangum 
Meagan Matthews  
Alexander Zachos 
 
 
Phone- 334-242-8300 (Help Desk) 
Fax    - 334-353-1948 
 

73



VII. 
INDEX 

 
-A- 

 
Agriculture and Industries, Department of ........................................................................................ 5 
Agriculture Center Board .........................................................................................................................11 
Archives and History ................................................................................................................................13 
Adjustment, Board of................................................................................................................................27 
 

-B- 
 
Banking Department .................................................................................................................................42 
 

-C- 
 
 

Conservation and Natural Resources, Department of ................................................................ 50-52 
Corrections, Department of.............................................................................................................. 59-60 
Crime Victims Compensation Commission ........................................................................................70 
 

-E- 
 

Economic and Community Affairs, Department of......................................................................... 8-9 
Employees’ Insurance Board, State.........................................................................................................30 
Environmental Management, Department of ......................................................................................56 
Education Television Commission .................................................................................................15-16 
Engineers and Land Surveyors, Board of Licensure ...........................................................................46 
 

-F- 
 

Farmer’s Market Authority......................................................................................................................10 
Finance, Department of..................................................................................................................... 21-24 
Forestry Commission, Alabama..............................................................................................................53 
Forever Wild Land Trust, Board ...........................................................................................................57 
Forensic Sciences, Department of ................................................................................................... 67-69 
 

-G- 
 

Governor’s Office on Disability .............................................................................................................39 
Geological Survey ......................................................................................................................................55 

 
 
 
 
 

74



 
-H- 

 
Health Planning and Development Agency .........................................................................................38 
Historical Commission, Alabama....................................................................................................17-18 
Home Builders Licensure Board .............................................................................................................48 
Human Resources, Department of Transportation, Department of ..............................................33 
 

-I- 
 
Industrial Relations, Department of........................................................................................................ 7 
Insurance Department...............................................................................................................................44 
 

-L- 
 

Legislative Fiscal Office............................................................................................................................28 
 

-M- 
Medicaid Agency, Alabama .....................................................................................................................37 
Military Department .................................................................................................................................61 
 

-N- 
 
Nursing Home Administrators, Board of Examiners.........................................................................47 
 

-O- 
 

Oil and Gas Board .....................................................................................................................................54 
 

-P- 
 
Public Health, Department of ................................................................................................................32 
Public Service Commission......................................................................................................................43 
Pardons and Paroles, Board of ......................................................................................................... 65-66 
Plumbers and Gas Fitters Examining Board.........................................................................................45 
Public Safety, Department of ........................................................................................................... 62-63 
 

-R- 
Revenue, Department of ..........................................................................................................................25 
Retirement Systems...................................................................................................................................26 
Rehabilitation Services, Department of ................................................................................................40 
 

-S- 
St. Stephens Historical Commission .....................................................................................................14 
Space Science Exhibit Commission .......................................................................................................19 
Supercomputer Authority ........................................................................................................................29 
Senior Services, Department of...............................................................................................................36 
 

75



 
-V- 

Veterans Affairs, Department of ..................................................................................................... 34-35 
 
 

-Y- 
Youth Services, Department of...............................................................................................................64 
 

76


	rptCASummaryList%5FFY09[1].pdf
	FY09-14 Statewide CA Plan (FINAL).pdf
	FY09-14 Statewide CA Plan.pdf
	scan.pdf
	FY09-14 Statewide CA Plan.pdf
	Cover, JAM Intro, TOC, Analysis, Functions.pdf
	Statewide CA Plan.pdf
	Statewide CA Plan.pdf
	Statewide CA Plan.pdf
	321.pdf
	23.pdf
	Binder2.pdf
	Binder12.pdf
	Binde1.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	FY09 Statewide CA Plan.pdf
	Ed. and Cultue.pdf

	ED&T.pdf

	L&R.pdf

	Nat. Resourece.pdf

	PPP.pdf

	Gen Govt.pdf

	HHS.pdf

	CA Glossary.pdf
	contact.pdf

	23.pdf

	CA Glossary.pdf
	contact.pdf
	INDEX.pdf


	rptCASummaryList_FY09.pdf




